

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court,
Purba Bardhaman Sadar, Dist.- Purba Bardhaman**

Present

Shri Pradip Kumar Adhikary, WBSJ,
J O Code (UID No.) - WB916

CNR No.- WBBD 0100 3918 2025

SC No.- 503 of 2025

Arising out of

Memari PS Case No.- 373 of 2025 dated 28/05/2025

Charge-sheet submitted punishable

Under sections 103(1)/238	of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), 2023
Similar sections 302/201	of the Indian Penal Code (IPC), 1860

State

Represented by Ld. Panel PP-in-Charge Shri Shibram Ghosal

v.

Humayun Kabir @ Ashique

Represented by none

Order No.- 09

03/02/2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused.

The Ld. Panel PP-in-Charge of this case is present by filing hazira.

The accused is not produced either physically or virtually.

The Ld. Panel PP-in-Charge has prayed for passing necessary order upon the concerned correctional home for physical production of the accused so that on the next date charge may be framed.

The Superintendent of concerned correctional home has neither produced the accused physically nor filed any application citing reason for non-production of the accused physically nor filed any appropriate application in the prescribed manner following the mandated protocol for production of the accused through VC.

In the above circumstances the Superintendent of the concerned correctional home is directed to submit an explanation to that effect.

He is further directed to produce the accused physically on the next date.

The accused is not represented by a pleader.

Hence, the Secretary, DLSA, Purba Bardhaman is requested to assign a pleader for defence of the accused at the expenses of the State.

To 11/03/2026 for production of the accused physically, written explanation by the Superintendent of the concerned correctional home and assignment of a pleader by the Secretary, DLSA, Purba Bardhaman.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Secretary, DLSA, Purba Bardhaman and Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home, Alipore for compliance and report.

The BC is directed to do the needful at once.

Typed by me

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court,
Purba Bardhaman Sadar

Additional District & Sessions Judge,
4th Court,
Purba Bardhaman Sadar.